conformity is still in the preliminary stages. The completion of the valuation, accounting for the Transactions and the allocation of the purchase price
may be different than that of the amounts reflected in the pro forma purchase price allocation, and any differences could be material. Such differences
could affect the purchase price and allocation of the purchase price, which may affect the value assigned to the tangible or intangible assets and amount
of depreciation and amortization expense recorded in the combined statements of income. IFF management is currently performing a detailed review of
the N&B Business’s accounting policies and may identify additional differences, which could have a material impact on the unaudited combined pro
forma financial information.

3

IFF AND THE N&B BUSINESS
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(In USD thousands)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical

IFF

Historical N&B
Business after
reclassification

(Note 3)
Pre-merger
adjustments   Note

Merger
adjustments   Note

Pro forma
combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 469,840  $ —   $ 198,422  5   $ (91,868)  8a   $ 576,394
Restricted cash   12,841   —   —   —   12,841
Trade receivables   928,625   954,098   —   —   1,882,723
Inventories   1,151,281   1,438,467   —   422,633  7   3,012,381
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   383,618   222,842   —   —   606,460

Total current assets   2,946,205   2,615,407   198,422   330,765   6,090,799
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,380,423   2,988,527   22,356  4b   400,217  7   4,791,523
Goodwill   5,427,482   11,406,009   —   (22,548)  7   16,810,943
Other intangible assets, net   2,675,482   3,360,279   (290,813)  4c   6,041,784  7   11,786,732
Deferred income tax assets   —   26,684   41,610  8b   —   68,294
Restricted cash   845   6,205,817   (6,205,817)  5   —   845
Other assets   654,937   426,170   402,270  5   —   1,483,377

Total assets   $13,085,374  $ 27,028,893  $(5,831,972)   $ 6,750,218   $41,032,513

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Bank borrowings, overdrafts and current portion of long-term

debt   $ 440,962  $ —   $ 102,082  4f   $ —   $ 543,044
Accounts payable   505,259   559,506   —   —   1,064,765
Other current liabilities   670,038   437,897   10,399  5   (12,907)  8a   1,105,427

Total current liabilities   1,616,259   997,403   112,481   (12,907)   2,713,236
Long-term debt   3,890,762   6,191,782   1,248,237  5   243,738  7   11,574,519
Retirement liabilities   257,993   49,793   148,343  4a   —   456,129
Deferred income taxes   612,744   869,809   (68,691)  8b   1,623,940  7   3,037,802
Other liabilities   517,296   287,137   380,154  5   —   1,184,587

Total liabilities   6,895,054   8,395,924   1,820,524   1,854,771   18,966,273

Redeemable noncontrolling interests   100,005   —   —   —   100,005
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock   16,066   —   —   17,718  6   33,784
Capital in excess of par value   3,847,824   —   —   15,911,075  6   19,758,899
Retained earnings   4,170,894   —   —   (78,961)  8a   4,091,933
Parent company net investment   —   19,156,971   (7,591,278)  5   (11,565,693)  6   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (939,419)   (550,090)   (61,218)  4a   611,308  6   (939,419)
Treasury stock, at cost   (1,017,158)   —   —   —   (1,017,158)

Total shareholders’ equity   6,078,207   18,606,881   (7,652,496)   4,895,447   21,928,039

Noncontrolling interests   12,108   26,088   —   —   38,196

Total shareholders’ equity including NCI   6,090,315   18,632,969   (7,652,496)   4,895,447   21,966,235

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $13,085,374  $ 27,028,893  $(5,831,972)   $ 6,750,218   $41,032,513

See the accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements” beginning on page 7, which are an integral part
hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

4

IFF AND THE N&B BUSINESS
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(in USD thousands, except per share amounts)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical

IFF

Historical N&B
Business after
reclassification

(Note 3)
Pre-merger
adjustments  Note

Merger
adjustments  Note

Pro forma
combined

Net sales   $3,814,166   $ 4,556,710  $ —   $ —   $8,370,876
Cost of goods sold   2,242,030   2,966,194   —   26,101  7   5,234,325

Gross profit   1,572,136   1,590,516   —   (26,101)   3,136,551

Research and development expenses   256,825   195,524   —   —   452,349
Selling and administrative expenses   694,641   829,394   —   —   1,524,035
Restructuring and other charges, net   8,299   11,388   —   —   19,687
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   144,922   1,063,820   (836,461)  4c   186,261  7   558,542
Losses (gains) on sales of fixed assets   1,568   —   —   —   1,568

Total expenses   1,106,255   2,100,126   (836,461)   186,261   2,556,181

Operating profit (loss)   465,881   (509,610)   836,461   (212,362)   580,370
Interest expense   99,046   54,447   124,145  5   (12,700)  7   264,938
Other expense (income), net   4,762   6,516   —   —   11,278

Total other (income) expense   103,808   60,963   124,145   (12,700)   276,216
Income (loss) before taxes   362,073   (570,573)   712,316   (199,662)   304,154
Taxes on income (loss)   61,265   (121,944)   177,335  8b   (49,257)  8b   67,399

Net income (loss)   300,808   (448,629)   534,981   (150,405)   236,755
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   5,169   (126)   —   —   5,043

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders   $ 295,639   $ (448,503)  $ 534,981   $ (150,405)   $ 231,712

Net income per share — basic   $ 2.68   $ —   $ 0.91
Net income per share — diluted   $ 2.64   $ —   $ 0.91
Average number of shares outstanding - basic   112,148   253,888
Average number of shares outstanding - diluted   113,631   255,371

See the accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements” beginning on page 7, which are an integral part
hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

5

IFF AND THE N&B BUSINESS
UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in USD thousands, except per share amounts)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

Historical

IFF

Historical N&B
Business after
reclassification

(Note 3)
Pre-merger
adjustments  Note

Merger
adjustments  Note

Pro forma
combined

Net sales   $5,140,084  $ 6,076,156  $ —   $ —   $11,216,240
Cost of goods sold   3,027,336   4,043,065   —   457,434   7   7,527,835

Gross profit   2,112,748   2,033,091   —   (457,434)   3,688,405

Research and development expenses   346,128   287,754   —   —   633,882
Selling and administrative expenses   876,121   968,605   —   91,868   8a   1,936,594
Restructuring and other charges, net   29,765   117,350   —   —   147,115
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles   193,097   349,284   (47,969)   4c   250,179   7   744,591
Goodwill and equity method investment impairment   —   736,566   —   —   736,566
Losses (gains) on sales of fixed assets   2,367   (13,000)   —   —   (10,633)

Total expenses   1,447,478   2,446,559   (47,969)   342,047   4,188,115

Operating profit (loss)   665,270   (413,468)   47,969   (799,481)   (499,710)
Interest expense   138,221   2,094   174,044   5   (16,934)   7   297,425
Other expense (income), net   (30,403)   4,623   —   —   (25,780)

Total other (income) expense   107,818   6,717   174,044   (16,934)   271,645
Income (loss) before taxes   557,452   (420,185)   (126,075)   (782,547)   (771,355)
Taxes on income (loss)   97,184   51,370   (28,453)   8b   (167,037)   8b   (46,936)

Net income (loss)   460,268   (471,555)   (97,622)   (615,510)   (724,419)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests   4,395   552   —   —   4,947

Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders   $ 455,873  $ (472,107)  $ (97,622)   $ (615,510)   $ (729,366)

Net income (loss) per share — basic   $ 4.05  $ —   $ (2.87)
Net income (loss) per share — diluted   $ 4.00  $ —   $ (2.87)
Average number of shares outstanding - basic   111,966   253,706
Average number of shares outstanding - diluted   113,307   253,706

See the accompanying “Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements” beginning on page 7, which are an integral part
hereof. The pro forma adjustments are explained in the notes below.

6

IFF AND THE N&B BUSINESS

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS